5. The petitioner is a non-banking financial company which provides 

loan facilities to individual and corporate clients. Respondents no. 1 and 2 

are alleged to have approached the petititoiner company to avail loan facility 

to the tune of Rs.10,11,941/-  (Rupees Ten lakh Eleven Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Forty One Only) in the October 2022 and the said loan amount 

was disbursed to respondent no.1 in terms of the Agreement. Respondent 

no.2 stood as co-borrower in her individual capacity, and the said loan was 

to be repaid in equal monthly instalments.